

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 :  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :  
 EX REL. DR. GABRIEL FELDMAN, : Case No. 09 Civ. 8381 (JSR)  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 :

-----X  
 :  
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 :  
 -----X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S COMPLAINT

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,  
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE CITY  
OF NEW YORK  
Stephen Kitzinger  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-0849  
(212) 788-8877 (fax)  
skitzing@law.nyc.gov

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
Bryce L. Friedman  
Nicholas Goldin  
Susan M. Cordaro  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
(212) 455-2502 (fax)  
bfriedman@stblaw.com  
ngoldin@stblaw.com  
scordaro@stblaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant the City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CASES .....	III
STATUTES.....	VI
OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	VI
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	6
I. PERSONAL CARE SERVICES FOR ELDERLY AND DISABLED NEW YORKERS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. STANDARD OF LAW .....	9
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	10
A. The Complaint Does Not State a Cause of Action Under Section 3729(a)(1) .....	10
1. The Complaint Does Not Plead Facts Showing That the City Made a Claim Seeking Payment From the Federal Treasury .....	10
2. The Complaint Does Not Plead Presentment to an Officer or Employee of the United States Government.....	12
3. The Complaint Does Not Plead A False and Fraudulent Claim With Sufficient Particularity .....	13
B. The Theory of Fraud Asserted in the Complaint Is Not Plausible – Scienter Has Not Been Adequately Pled.....	15
C. The Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action Under Section 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	16
III. THE NEW YORK COMMON LAW CAUSES OF NEGLIGENCE, UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND PAYMENT UNDER MISTAKE OF FACT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	17
A. The Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action for Negligence Because the City Has Absolute Immunity .....	17
B. The Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment.....	18

C.	The Complaint Fails to State a Cause of Action for Payment Under Mistake of Fact .....	19
CONCLUSION.....		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949, 1950 (2009) ..... 9

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) ..... 9

*Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.*, 706 F. Supp. 795, 810 (D. Utah 1988) ..... 14

*Carter v. Gregoire*, 672 F. Supp. 2d 1146, 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2009) ..... 7

*Coleman v. Daines*, 913 N.Y.S.2d 83, 86-88 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2010) ..... 3, 5

*DeGraffe v. City of New York*, 907 N.Y.S.2d 436, at \*4 (Table) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 8, 2010) ..... 18

*Duncan v. Pencer*, No. 94 Civ. 0321 (LAP), 1996 WL 19043, at \*10 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996) ..... 16

*Goldfine v. Sichenzia*, 902 N.Y.S.2d 117, 117 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2010) ..... 20

*Harris v. Mills*, 572 F.3d 66, 72 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*, 176 F.3d 776, 785 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Kuppersmith v. Dowling*, 710 N.E.2d 660, 662 (N.Y. 1999) ..... 7

*Lauer v. City of New York*, 733 N.E.2d 184, 187 (N.Y. 2000) ..... 18

*Long v. Perales*, 568 N.Y.S. 2d 657, 658-59, 670 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1991) ..... 8

*M.K.B. v. Eggleston*, 445 F. Supp. 2d 400, 405-06 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 8

*Matter of Estate of Witbeck*, 666 N.Y.S.2d 315, 317 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1997) ..... 19

*Mayer v. Wing*, 922 F. Supp. 902 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 2, 8, 9

*McLean v. City of New York*, 905 N.E.2d 1167, 1171, 1174 (N.Y. 2009) ..... 17, 18

*Mikes v. Straus*, 274 F.3d 687, 695, 696, 699, 700 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 4, 10, 13, 17

*Nakamura v. Fujii*, 677 N.Y.S.2d 113, 116 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1998) ..... 19

*Olmstead v. LC ex rel. Zimring*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 2

*Parsa v. State*, 474 N.E.2d 235, 238 (N.Y. 1984) ..... 19

*Pelaez v. Seide*, 810 N.E.2d 393, 401 (N.Y. 2004)..... 18

*Post v. County of Suffolk*, No. 2009-07730, 2011 WL 181742, at \*2 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t Jan. 18, 2011)..... 18

*Reprosystem, B.V. v. SCM Corp.*, 727 F.2d 257, 264 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1124, 1130 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 15

*United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer*, 470 F.3d 1350, 1358 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*United States ex rel. Branigan v. Bassett Healthcare Network*, 234 F.R.D. 41, 44, 45 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 10

*United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America, Inc.*, 290 F.3d 1301, 1311, 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 10, 11

*United States ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chem. Co.*, 343 F.3d 325, 329 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Dugan v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.*, No. DKC 2003-3485, 2009 WL 3232080, at \*15 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2009) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Finney v. Nextwave Telecom, Inc.*, 337 B.R. 479, 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 12

*United States ex rel. Godfrey v. KBR, Inc.*, 360 F. App’x 407, 412 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago*, 415 F.3d 601, 604-05 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 13, 17

*United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton*, 91 F.3d 1261, 1266 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham and Women’s Hosp.*, No. 07-11481-WGY, 2010 WL 4502079, at \*6 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2010)..... 14

*United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.*, 360 F.3d 220, 232, 235 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 11, 15

*United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.*, 601 F.3d 94, 113 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Tech. Corp.*, 985 F.2d 1148, 1156 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15

*United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay*, 168 F.3d 1013, 1019 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13

*United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc.*, 139 F. App'x 980, 982 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13

*United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.*, No. 01 Civ. 2745 (LAK), 2010 WL 3543457, at \*4, \*5,\*7, \*8 n.38 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2010) ..... 16, 17

*United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.*, 520 F. Supp. 2d 158, 173 (D. D.C. 2007)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Resnick v. Weill Med. Coll. of Cornell Univ.*, No. 04 Civ. 3088 (WHP), 2010 WL 476707, at \*6 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2010) ..... 15

*United States ex rel. Smith v. New York Presbyterian Hosp.*, 06 Civ. 4056, 2007 WL 2142312, at \*6 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2007) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Sterling v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater New York, Inc.*, No. 06 Civ. 1141 (PAC), 2008 WL 449448, at \*6 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008) ..... 12

*United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*, 417 F.3d 450, 454 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 11

*United States ex. rel. Shaver v. Lucas Western Corp.*, 237 F.3d 932, 933 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*United States v. Albinson*, Civ. No. 09-1791 (DRD), 2010 WL 3258266, at \*19 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2010)..... 20

*United States v. Hawley*, 544 F. Supp. 2d 787, 816 (N.D. Iowa 2008) ..... 20

*United States v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.*, No. 09 Civ. 1800 (JSR), 2010 WL 3467054, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2010) ..... 12

*United States v. Huron Consulting Grp., Inc.*, No. 09 Civ. 1800 (JSR), 2011 WL 253259, at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 9

*United States v. Incorporated Village of Island Park*, 888 F. Supp. 419, 451, 452, 453 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Sforza*, No. 00 Civ. 1307 (AGS), 2000 WL 1818686, at \*6 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2000)..... 19

*Whitman Realty Grp., Inc. v. Galano*, 838 N.Y.S.2d 585, 592-93 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2007) ..... 19

*Wood ex rel. U.S. v. Applied Research Assocs, Inc.*, 328 F. App’x 744, 747 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9, 14, 15

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2000) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) ..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) (Supp. 2009) ..... 4, 16, 17

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)..... 16

31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) ..... 4, 10

42 C.F.R. § 440.167 ..... 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(24) (2006) ..... 3

L. 2005, ch. 58, Pt. C ..... 6

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18 § 505.14(a)(4)..... 7

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18 § 505.14(b) ..... 7

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18 § 505.14(b)(5)(v)(c)(1-10) ..... 8, 9

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 18 § 505.14 (2007) ..... 3

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. § 368-a..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Letter from Cindy Mann, Director, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (May 20, 2010), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/smdl/downloads/SMD10008.pdf>..... 2

Medicaid Institute, *Overview of Medicaid Long-Term Care Programs in New York* (Apr. 2009), Ch. 3 at 6, *available at* <http://www.medicaidinstitute.org/assets/599> ..... 7

Medicaid Institute, *Understanding the New State/County Paradigm* (2006), at 7, *available at* <http://www.medicaidinstitute.org/assets/398> ..... 7

S. Rep. No. 111-10, at \*10 (2009)..... 12
